

No. 17-942

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
R.K.B. and K.A.B.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

E.T.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Utah Supreme Court**

—◆—

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE GOLDWATER  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR\*  
ADITYA DYNAR  
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION  
AT THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
500 East Coronado Road  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

\* *Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Reasons for Granting the Petition ....	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	4
I. The “reasonableness” standard created by the court below ignores biology, science, sound state-law statutory development, and this Court’s decisions .....	4
A. Rules for acknowledging or establish- ing paternity are the same in all fifty states—for children of all races <i>other</i> than Native American .....	4
B. The court below disregarded ICWA’s borrowing of state-law terms and cre- ated a new rule that allows an alleged biological father to override an Indian child’s best interests.....	8
II. The vague “reasonableness” standard cre- ated by the court below violates equal pro- tection because it applies only to cases involving one racial group: Indian chil- dren.....	10
Conclusion.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....	4, 10, 13, 14
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 731 S.E.2d 550 (S.C. 2012) .....	4
<i>Bruce L. v. W.E.</i> , 247 P.3d 966 (Alaska 2011).....	4
<i>Carter v. Tahsuda</i> , No. 17-15839 .....	1
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956) .....	8
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	13
<i>In re Adoption of a Child of Indian Heritage</i> , 543 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1988) .....	4
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> , 204 Cal. Rptr. 3d 617 (Cal. App. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>R.P. v. Los Angeles Cnty. Dept. of Children &amp; Family Svcs.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 713 (2017).....	11
<i>In re Baby Boy D.</i> , 742 P.2d 1059 (Okla. 1985).....	4
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 507 (Cal. App. 1996) .....	10
<i>In re Daniel M.</i> , 1 Cal. Rptr. 3d 897 (Cal. App. 2003) .....	4
<i>In re Francisco D.</i> , 178 Cal. Rptr. 3d 388 (Cal. App. 2014).....	11
<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 692 (Cal. App. 2001) .....	11
<i>In re Vincent M.</i> , 59 Cal. Rptr. 3d 321 (Cal. App. 2007) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jared P. v. Glade T.</i> , 209 P.3d 157 (Ariz. App. 2009).....	4
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	12
<i>Renteria v. Superior Court</i> , No. 17-789 .....	1
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	12
<i>S.S. v. Stephanie H.</i> , 388 P.3d 569 (Ariz. App. 2017), cert. denied sub nom. <i>S.S. v. Colorado River Indian Tribes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 380 (2017) .....	11
<i>Saint Francis College v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987) .....	12
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	13
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) .....	7
<i>Tavares v. Whitehouse</i> , No. 17-429 .....	1
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	7, 9
<i>Yavapai-Apache Tribe v. Mejia</i> , 906 S.W.2d 152 (Tex. App. 1995).....	4
 STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. §§ 1901–1963 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4).....	11
25 U.S.C. § 1903(9).....	8, 9
25 U.S.C. § 1913 .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 666 .....	5, 8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 666(a)(5) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Child Support Enforcement Amendments of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-378, 98 Stat. 1305.....	4
Family Support Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-485, 102 Stat. 2343 .....	5
Uniform Parentage Act §§ 601–623 .....	6, 7, 9
Utah Code §§ 78B-15-101–78B-15-902.....	6, 8
Utah Code § 78B-15-302(1)(c) .....	6
Utah Code § 78B-15-303 .....	9
Utah Code §§ 78B-15-601–78B-15-623.....	6
 REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R. § 83.11(e) .....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Mark Flatten, <i>Death on a Reservation</i> (Goldwater Institute 2015) .....	1
Timothy Sandefur, <i>Escaping the ICWA Penalty</i> <i>Box: In Defense of Equal Protection for Indian</i> <i>Children</i> , 37 CHILD. LEGAL RTS. J. 1 (2017).....	2, 8
